

**Nos. 09-16181, 09-16607, 09-17710
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* MARY ANGELA CAFASSO,

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellant,

v.

**GENERAL DYNAMICS C4 SYSTEMS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee**

Defendant-Counter Claimant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING
REVERSAL**

Joseph E.B. White, Esq.
Cleveland Lawrence III, Esq.
Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund
1220 19th St., N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-4826

Lani Anne Remick, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Paul D. Scott, P.C.
505 Sansome Street
6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 981-1212

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	i
Statement of Interest <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	iii
Argument	1
A. The District Court Erred In Its Application Of Rule 9(b).	1
B. Public Policy Considerations Weigh Against Enforcement of Confidentiality Agreements that Shield Defendants from FCA Liability.....	10
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008)	2
<i>Avco Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Bly-Magee v. California</i> , 236 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2001)	1, 4
<i>Cooper v. Pickett</i> , 137 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1997)	5-6, 9
<i>Lacy v. New Horizons Inc.</i> , 348 Fed. Appx. 421 (10th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Maddox v. Williams</i> , 855 F. Supp. 406 (D.D.C. 1994)	16-17
<i>Moore v. Cal. Inst. Of Tech. Jet Propulsion Lab.</i> , 275 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2002)...	14
<i>Saini v. International Game Tech.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 913, 923 (D. Nev. 2006)	16
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara County Office of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Strom ex rel. U.S. v. Scios, Inc.</i> , No. C 05-3004 CRB, 2009 WL 5062323 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2009)	5
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bourseau v. RIB Med. Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Products.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	8-9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grandaux v. Cancer Treatment Centers of America</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 765(N.D. Ill. 2004)	15-16
<i>United States ex rel. Green v. Northrup</i> , 59 F.3d 953, 966 (9th Cir. 1995)	12-13

U.S. ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti, 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)2, 7-8
U.S. ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham Inc., 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001)4-5

United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp., 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)8

U.S. ex rel. Manion v. St. Luke’s Regional Medical Center, Ltd.,
No. CV 06-498-S-EJL, 2008 WL 906022 (D. Idaho March 31, 2008)5

United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc., 559 F.3d 818
(8th Cir. 2009)7

United States ex rel. Snapp, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008) 7

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp., 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003) 1

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 3729, *et seq.*..... 1, 2
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (a)(1)..... 1-3, 6-7
31 U.S.C. § 3729 (a)(7)..... 1-3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)10-11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)10-11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)11

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) Passim
45 C.F.R. § 164.502(j)(1)(i) and (ii)14
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....10
